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Mounting on a concrete wall  
The awnings must be installed at least at the thickness of 10cm only on a 
reinforced concrete wall. If the wall shows cracks you have to consult a 
professional. 

 

The maximum load for the non-retractable parts of the awning：680N 

 

 
Tools Recommended: 

Chopping bit Ø10mm    
 
HARDWARE: 

 
 
Storage 
When it is unused for a long time, it is suggested to take the awning out of the mounting bracket, 
and properly store it. 
• Before storage, ensure that the tarpaulin is completely dry, so as to prevent mildew and  adhesion, 
and prevent permanent fatigue of waterproof adhesive tape in bending, and extend the service life 
of awning 
• Attention! At least Three healthy adults are needed for this step. 
• Remove the awning by above step of mounting instructions in reversed order. 
• Retract the awning completely. 
• Store the awning in a dry and safe place away from children. 
 
Maintenance 
Maintenance can extend the service life of the awning. 

• Check whether the bolts are loose once a month; please tighten if loose bolts and nuts are found 

• If it is damaged or not properly tightened, please immediately stop using the Pergola awning 

• Clean once a month to keep the appearance clean 

• After cleaning the tarpaulin, check the tightness of the fabric. 

• Under normal circumstances, awning does not need lubrication. If there is abnormal noise or hard 

contraction, please use plastic lubricant, and do not use petroleum-based lubricant. 

• Avoid leaving frozen ice on awning, or it is easy to damage the sunshade cloth and cause 

needless loss. 

• If problems occur in the process of using, please contact the authorized center for inspection and 

maintenance. 
 
Wind resistance class 
The awning is rated Wind Class 1 when firmly anchored with the correct mounting material and 
must be retracted immediately at wind speeds of 28 km/h and above. 
Wind Class 1 
Speed 20-28 km/h = 5.5-7.9 m/s. 
 
Disposal: 
The same as the installation steps; three adults with professional skills are needed; the disassembly 
is opposite to the installation. 
At the end of your item’s long service life, please dispose of the valuable raw materials properly so 
that proper recycling can take place. If you are not sure how best to proceed, the local waste 
disposal companies or recycling centre will be happy to help. 
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Mounting on a concrete wall  
The awnings must be installed at least at the thickness of 10cm only on a 
reinforced concrete wall. If the wall shows cracks you have to consult a 
professional. 

 

The maximum load for the non-retractable parts of the awning：600N 

 

 
Tools Recommended: 

Chopping bit Ø10mm    
 
HARDWARE: 

 
 
Storage 
When it is unused for a long time, it is suggested to take the awning out of the mounting bracket, 
and properly store it. 
• Before storage, ensure that the tarpaulin is completely dry, so as to prevent mildew and  adhesion, 
and prevent permanent fatigue of waterproof adhesive tape in bending, and extend the service life 
of awning 
• Attention! At least Three healthy adults are needed for this step. 
• Remove the awning by above step of mounting instructions in reversed order. 
• Retract the awning completely. 
• Store the awning in a dry and safe place away from children. 
 
Maintenance 
Maintenance can extend the service life of the awning. 

• Check whether the bolts are loose once a month; please tighten if loose bolts and nuts are found 

• If it is damaged or not properly tightened, please immediately stop using the Pergola awning 

• Clean once a month to keep the appearance clean 

• After cleaning the tarpaulin, check the tightness of the fabric. 

• Under normal circumstances, awning does not need lubrication. If there is abnormal noise or hard 

contraction, please use plastic lubricant, and do not use petroleum-based lubricant. 

• Avoid leaving frozen ice on awning, or it is easy to damage the sunshade cloth and cause 

needless loss. 

• If problems occur in the process of using, please contact the authorized center for inspection and 

maintenance. 
 
Wind resistance class 
The awning is rated Wind Class 1 when firmly anchored with the correct mounting material and 
must be retracted immediately at wind speeds of 28 km/h and above. 
Wind Class 1 
Speed 20-28 km/h = 5.5-7.9 m/s. 
 
Disposal: 
The same as the installation steps; three adults with professional skills are needed; the disassembly 
is opposite to the installation. 
At the end of your item’s long service life, please dispose of the valuable raw materials properly so 
that proper recycling can take place. If you are not sure how best to proceed, the local waste 
disposal companies or recycling centre will be happy to help. 
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EN_Do not confuse similar screws.
FR_Ne pas confondre des vis similaires.
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Storage
When it is unused for a long time, it is suggested to take the awning out of the mounting 
bracket, and properly store it.
 Before storage, ensure that the tarpaulin is completely dry, so as to prevent mildew and 
adhesion, and prevent permanent fatigue of waterproof adhesive tape in bending, and 
extend the service life of awning
 Attention! At least Three healthy adults are needed for this step.
 Remove the awning by above step of mounting instructions in reversed order.
 Retract the awning completely.
 Store the awning in a dry and safe place away from children.

Maintenance
Maintenance can extend the service life of the awning.
 Check whether the bolts are loose once a month; please tighten if loose bolts and nuts are 
found
 If it is damaged or not properly tightened, please immediately stop using the Pergola 
awning
 Clean once a month to keep the appearance clean
 After cleaning the tarpaulin, check the tightness of the fabric.
 Under normal circumstances, awning does not need lubrication. If there is abnormal noise 
or hard contraction, please use plastic lubricant, and do not use petroleum-based 
lubricant.
 Avoid leaving frozen ice on awning, or it is easy to damage the sunshade cloth and cause 
needless loss.
 If problems occur in the process of using, please contact the authorized center for 
inspection and maintenance.

Wind resistance class
The awning is rated Wind Class 1 when firmly anchored with the correct mounting material 
and must be retracted immediately at wind speeds of 28 km/h and above.
Wind Class 1
Speed 20-28 km/h = 5.5-7.9 m/s.

Disposal:
The same as the installation steps; three adults with professional skills are needed; the 
disassembly is opposite to the installation.
At the end of your item's long service life, please dispose of the valuable raw materials 
properly so that proper recycling can take place. If you are not sure how best to proceed, 
the local waste disposal companies or recycling centre will be happy to help.

Mounting on a concrete wall
The awnings must be installed at least at the thickness of 10cm only on a 
reinforced concrete wall. If the wall shows cracks you have to consult a 
professional.

The maximum load for the non-retractable parts of the awning ：680N

Tools Recommended:Chopping bit Ø10mm

HARDWARE:
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Rangement
Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, il est recommandé de retirer 
l'auvent du support de montage et de le ranger correctement.
 Avant le rangement, assurez-vous que la bâche est complètement sèche pour éviter la 
moisissure et l'adhérence, ainsi que les dommages permanents de l'adhésif étanche lors 
des pliages, ceci afin de prolonger la durée de vie de l'auvent.
 Attention ! Au moins trois adultes en bonne santé sont nécessaires pour cette étape.
 Retirez l'auvent en suivant les instructions de montage dans l'ordre inverse.
 Rétractez complètement l'auvent.
 Rangez l'auvent dans un endroit sec et sûr, hors de la portée des enfants.

Entretien
L'entretien régulier peut prolonger la durée de vie de l'auvent.
 Vérifiez chaque mois si les boulons sont desserrés et serrez-les si nécessaire.
 En cas de dommage ou de fixation incorrecte, veuillez cesser immédiatement d'utiliser 
l'auvent.
 Nettoyez une fois par mois pour garder un aspect propre.
 Après le nettoyage de la bâche, vérifiez la tension du tissu.
 En conditions normales, l'auvent n'a pas besoin de lubrification. En cas de bruit anormal 
ou de résistance lors de la rétraction, utilisez un lubrifiant plastique et n'utilisez pas de 
lubrifiant à base de pétrole.
 Évitez de laisser de la glace gelée sur l'auvent, car cela peut endommager le tissu de 
protection solaire et causer des dommages inutiles.
 En cas de problème pendant l'utilisation, veuillez contacter le centre agréé pour une 
inspection et une maintenance.

Résistance au vent
L'auvent est classé en résistance au vent classe 1 lorsqu'il est solidement ancré avec le 
matériel de montage approprié et doit être immédiatement rétracté en cas de vent d'une 
vitesse de 28 km/h ou plus.
Classement résistance au vent 1
Vitesse de 20 à 28 km/h = 5,5 à 7,9 m/s.

Élimination :
La procédure est la même que pour les étapes d'installation ; trois adultes professionnels 
compétents sont nécessaires. Le démontage se fait à l'inverse de l'installation.
En fin de vie de votre article, veuillez vous assurer de bien éliminer les matières premières 
précieuses afin de permettre un recyclage approprié. Si vous ne savez pas comment 
procéder, les entreprises de collecte des déchets de votre région ou les centres de 
recyclage seront heureux de vous aider.

Installation sur un mur en béton
Les auvents doivent être installés sur un mur en béton armé d'une épaisseur 
d'au moins 10 cm. Si le mur présente des fissures, il est préférable de 
consulter un professionnel.

La charge maximale supportée par les parties fixes de l'auvent : 680 N

Outils recommandés : Burin de 10 mm de diamètre

MATÉRIEL :
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Almacenamiento
Cuando no se utilice durante un período prolongado, se sugiere sacar el toldo del soporte 
de montaje y guardarlo adecuadamente. 
 Antes del almacenamiento, asegúrese de que la lona esté completamente seca, para 
evitar el moho y la adherencia, y evitar la fatiga permanente de la cinta adhesiva 
impermeable al doblarse, y extender la vida útil del toldo.
 ¡Atención! Se necesitan al menos tres adultos para este paso. 
 Retire el toldo siguiendo el paso anterior de las instrucciones de montaje en orden 
inverso.
 Recoger el toldo por completo.
 Guarde el toldo en un lugar seco y seguro, lejos del alcance de los niños.

Mantenimiento
Un buen mantenimiento puede prolongar la vida útil del toldo. 
 Comprobar si los tornillos están flojos una vez al mes; apriete si se encuentran pernos y 
tuercas flojos.
 Si está dañado o no está bien apretado, deje de usar inmediatamente el toldo.
 Limpiar una vez al mes para mantener la apariencia limpia.
 Después de limpiar la lona, compruebe la estanqueidad de la tela.
 En circunstancias normales, el toldo no necesita lubricación. Si hay un ruido anormal o 
una contracción fuerte, utilice lubricante plástico y no utilice lubricante a base de petróleo.
 Evite dejar hielo congelado sobre el toldo, ya que es fácil dañar la tela del parasol y 
provocar pérdidas innecesarias.
 Si ocurren problemas en el proceso de uso, comuníquese con el centro autorizado para 
inspección y mantenimiento.

Resistencia al viento 
El toldo tiene clasificación de viento Clase 1 cuando está firmemente anclado con el 
material de montaje correcto y debe retraerse inmediatamente con velocidades de viento 
de 28 km/h o superiores. 
Clase de Viento 1 
Velocidad 20-28 km/h = 5.5-7.9 m/s.

Desecho:
El mismo procedimiento que los pasos de instalación; se necesitan tres adultos con 
habilidades profesionales; el desmontaje es contrario a la instalación. Al final de la larga 
vida útil de tu artículo, por favor, desecha los materiales valiosos adecuadamente para que 
se pueda realizar un reciclaje adecuado. Si no estás seguro de cómo proceder, las 
empresas locales de eliminación de residuos o los centros de reciclaje estarán encantados 
de ayudarte.

Montaje en una pared de hormigón 
Los toldos deben instalarse con un espesor mínimo de 10 cm únicamente 
sobre una pared de hormigón armado. Si la pared presenta grietas hay que 
consultar a un profesional.

La carga máxima para las partes no retráctiles del toldo: 680N/ 69,34 kg 

Herramientas recomendadas: Broca de Ø10mm

HARDWARE:
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Armazenamento
Se não for utilizado durante muito tempo, é aconselhável retirar o toldo do suporte de 
montagem e guardá-lo corretamente.
- Antes de o guardar, certifique-se de que o toldo está completamente seco, de modo a 
evitar o bolor e a aderência, e evitar a danificação permanente da película adesiva à prova 
de água ao dobrar, e prolongar a vida útil do toldo
- Atenção! São necessários pelo menos três adultos bem dispostos para efetuar esta 
operação.
- Retirar o toldo seguindo a ordem inversa das instruções de montagem acima indicadas.
- Recolher completamente o toldo.
- Guardar o toldo num local seco e seguro, longe do alcance das crianças.

Manutenção
A manutenção pode prolongar a vida útil do toldo.
- Verificar se os parafusos estão soltos uma vez por mês; se encontrar parafusos e porcas 
soltos, aperte-os.
- Se estiverem danificados ou mal apertados, interromper imediatamente a utilização do 
toldo.
- Limpar uma vez por mês para manter o aspeto limpo.
- Depois de limpar o toldo, verificar o aperto do tecido.
- Em circunstâncias normais, o toldo não necessita de lubrificação. Se houver um ruído 
anormal ou uma contração forte, utilize um lubrificante de plástico e não utilize um 
lubrificante à base de petróleo.
- Evite deixar gelo congelado no toldo, caso contrário é fácil danificar o tecido e causar 
perdas desnecessárias.
- Se ocorrerem problemas no processo de utilização, contactar o serviço de atenção ao 
cliente.

Classe de resistência ao vento
O toldo é classificado como sendo de classe de resistência ao vento 1 quando firmemente 
ancorado com o material de montagem correto e deve ser imediatamente recolhido a 
velocidades de vento de 28 km/h e superiores.
Classe de vento 1
Velocidade 20-28 km/h = 5,5-7,9 m/s.

Descarte:
O mesmo que os passos de instalação; são necessários três adultos com competências 
profissionais; a desmontagem é oposta à instalação.
No final da longa vida útil do seu artigo, elimine corretamente as matérias-primas valiosas 
para que possa ser feita uma reciclagem adequada. Se não tiver a certeza de como 
proceder, as empresas locais de eliminação de resíduos ou o centro de reciclagem terão 
todo o prazer em ajudar.

Montagem numa parede de cimento
Os toldos devem ser instalados com uma espessura mínima de 10 cm apenas 
numa parede de cimento resistente. Se a parede apresentar fissuras, é necessário 
consultar um profissional.

A carga máxima para as partes não retrácteis do toldo: 680N (69,34 kg)

Ferramentas recomendadas: Broca de corte Ø10mm

HARDWARE:
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Lagerung
Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch ist die Markise aus der Halterung zu nehmen und 
ordnungsgemäß zu lagern.
 Vor der Lagerung sollte die Plane vollständig getrocknet sein, um Schimmelbildung und 
Verklebungen zu vermeiden, eine dauerhafte Ermüdung des wasserdichten Klebebandes 
beim Biegen zu verhindern und die Lebensdauer der Markise zu verlängern.
 Achtung! Für diesen Arbeitsschritt sind mindestens drei kräftige Erwachsene erforderlich.
 Demontage der Markise in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie in der Montageanleitung 
beschrieben.
 Markise vollständig einfahren.
 Die Markise an einem trockenen und sicheren Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
lagern.

Wartung
Wartung kann die Lebensdauer der Markise verlängern.
 Kontrollieren Sie einmal im Monat, ob die Schrauben und Muttern fest angezogen sind
 Wenn sie beschädigt oder nicht richtig angezogen sind, darf die Markise nicht mehr 
benutzt werden
 Reinigen Sie die Markise einmal im Monat, damit sie sauber aussieht.
 Prüfen Sie nach dem Reinigen der Markise, ob das Tuch dicht ist.
 Unter normalen Umständen muss die Markise nicht geschmiert werden. Sollten Sie 
ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder ein schwergängiges Einfahren feststellen, verwenden Sie 
bitte Kunststoffschmiermittel und kein Schmiermittel auf Erdölbasis.
 Vermeiden Sie gefrorenes Eis auf der Markise, da es leicht das Markisentuch beschädigen 
und zu unnötigen Schäden führen kann.
 Sollten während des Gebrauchs Probleme auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an eine 
autorisierte Inspektions- und Servicestelle.

Windwiderstandsklasse
D i e M a r k i s e i s t  i n W i n d k l a s s e 1 e i n g e s t u f t ,  w e n n s i e m i t  d e m r i c h t i g e n 
Befestigungsmaterial fest verankert ist.Ab einer Windgeschwindigkeit von 28 km/h und 
mehr muss sie sofort eingefahren werden.
Windklasse 1
Windgeschwindigkeit von 20 bis 28 km/h = 5,5 bis 7,9 m/s.

Entsorgung:
Gleiche Schrit te wie bei der Montage; drei erwachsene, fachkundige Personen 
erforderlich; die Demontage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Montage.
Bitte entsorgen Sie am Ende der langen Nutzungsdauer die wertvollen Rohstoffe 
ordnungsgemäß, damit ein fachgerechtes Recycling stattfinden kann. Wenn Sie sich nicht 
s icher s ind , w ie S ie am besten vorgehen so l len , he l fen Ihnen d ie ör t l i chen 
Entsorgungsbetriebe oder Recyclinghöfe gerne weiter.

Montage an einer Betonwand
Die Markise muss an einer mindestens 10 cm dicken Stahlbetonwand 
montiert werden. Wenn die Wand Risse aufweist, muss ein Fachmann zu Rate 
gezogen werden.

Die maximale Belastung für die nicht einziehbaren Teile der Markise beträgt: 
680 N

Empfohlenes Werkzeug: Spiralbohrer Ø 10 mm.

HARDWARE:

14



Stoccaggio
Quando non viene utilizzata a lungo, si consiglia di rimuovere la tenda da sole dalla staffa 
di montaggio e di stoccarla in modo corretto.
 Prima di riporla, assicurarsi che il telone sia completamente asciutto, in modo da 
prevenire la formazione di muffe e aderenza, per evitare l'usura permanente del nastro 
adesivo impermeabile durante il ripiegamento e prolungare la durata dell'intera tenda da 
sole.
 Attenzione! Per questo passaggio è necessario l'intervento di almeno tre adulti in buona 
forma.
 Rimuovere la tenda seguendo i passaggi delle istruzioni di montaggio precedenti in ordine 
inverso.
 Ritrarre completamente la tenda.
 Stoccare la tenda in un luogo asciutto e sicuro, lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

Manutenzione
La manutenzione può prolungare la durata della tenda da sole.
 Controllare una volta al mese se i bulloni sono allentati; si prega di stringerli se si rilevano 
bulloni e dadi allentati.
 Qualora fosse danneggiata o non fosse bloccata correttamente, interrompere 
immediatamente l'utilizzo della tenda.
 Pulire una volta al mese per mantenere l'aspetto esteriore pulito.
 Dopo aver pulito il telone, verificare la tenuta del tessuto.
 In circostanze normali, la tenda non necessita di lubrificazione. In caso di rumore anomalo 
o forte contrazione, utilizzare lubrificante per plastica e non lubrificante a base di petrolio.
 Evitare di lasciare che si formi ghiaccio sul telone, altrimenti il tessuto della tenda verrà 
facilmente danneggiato causando perdite inutili.
 Se si verificano problemi durante l'utilizzo, contattare il centro autorizzato per procedere 
all'ispezione e alla manutenzione.

Classe di resistenza al vento
La tenda da sole è classificata come Classe Vento 1 quando è ancorata saldamente e deve 
essere ritratta immediatamente in caso la velocità del vento sia pari o superiore a 28 km/h.
Vento di classe 1
Velocità 20-28 km/h = 5,5-7,9 m/s.

Smaltimento:
Come per i passaggi di installazione, sono necessari tre adulti con competenze 
professionali; lo smontaggio segue il procedimento opposto all'installazione.
Al termine del lungo ciclo di vita utile di questo articolo, smaltire correttamente le materie 
prime di valore in modo che avvenga un corretto riciclaggio. Se non siete sicuri di come 
procedere, le aziende locali che di occupano di smaltimento dei rifiuti o il centro di 
riciclaggio saranno felici di aiutarvi.

Montaggio su muro di cemento
Le tende da sole devono essere installate ad una profondità di almeno 10 cm e 
solo su una parete in cemento armato. Se la parete presenta crepe, è 
necessario consultare un professionista.

Carico massimo per le parti non retrattili della tenda da sole: 680 N

Attrezzi consigliati: Punta per muratura da Ø10mm

HARDWARE:
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